

No. 20-1223

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JOHNSON & JOHNSON AND
JOHNSON & JOHNSON CONSUMER INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

GAIL L. INGHAM, ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Missouri Court Of Appeals
For The Eastern District**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
NISHANI NAIDOO
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
The Court Should Grant Review.....	6
A. Junk science undermined due process in this case by causing jury confusion and prejudice.....	7
1. <i>Daubert</i> and its progeny require exclusion of junk science from the courtroom.....	7
2. The <i>Daubert</i> gatekeeper role is critical to due process.....	12
B. The trial court’s consolidation of 22 disparate plaintiffs’ claims exacerbated the prejudicial impact of junk science on the jury.....	17
1. Mass trials of dissimilar plaintiffs amplify junk science’s due process repercussions.....	17
2. Plaintiffs’ causation testimony was junk science.....	18
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Allison v. McGhan Med. Corp.</i> , 184 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002).....	11
<i>Braun v. Lorillard Inc.</i> , 84 F.3d 230 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Chaulk v. Volkswagen of Am., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 639 (7th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dugas v. 3M Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3946802 (M.D. Fla. June 21, 2016)	22
<i>General Electric Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997)	2, 10, 11
<i>Herford v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. BC646315 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 27, 2017)	22
<i>In re Garlock Sealing Techs., LLC</i> , 504 B.R. 71 (Bankr. W.D.N.C. 2014).....	21
<i>In re Lamar Cnty. Asbestos Litig.</i> , No. 2000– 3559, 2001 WL 35918974 (Tex. Dist. Ct. Jul. 5, 2011)	21

<i>Kondash v. Kia Motors Am., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15–cv–506 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 30, 2020)	14
<i>Krik v. Crane</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 784 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999)	2, 9, 10, 11
<i>McKiver v. Murphy-Brown LLC</i> , 980 F.3d 937 (4th Cir. 2020)	10
<i>Murray v. S. Route Maritime SA</i> , 870 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2017)	13
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Thomas v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 443 F. App'x 58 (6th Cir. 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Crisp</i> , 324 F.3d 261 (4th Cir. 2003).....	10
<i>United States v. Lavictor</i> , 848 F.3d 428 (6th Cir. 2017)	10, 15
<i>United States v. Machado-Erazo</i> , 901 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Weirick v Brenntag N. Am. Inc.</i> , No. JCCP 4674 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 23, 2018)	22
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000)	11

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

40 C.F.R. § 763.83.....	19
Fed. R. Evid. 403	15
Fed. R. Evid. 702	2, 6, 9, 12
Fed. R. Evid. 702 & 703.....	16
Fed. R. Evid. 702 advisory comm. note to 2000 amend.....	12
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 490.065 (Cum. Supp. 2018).....	16

Other Authorities

73 Fed. Reg. 11284, 11212 (Feb. 29, 2008).....	19
Am. Tort Reform Found., <i>2020/2021 Judicial Hellholes Report</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/ywfmtpkd	4, 5, 15
Debra L. Worthington, et al., <i>Hindsight Bias, Daubert, and the Silicone Breast Implant Litigation: Making the Case for Court-Appointed Experts in Complex Medical and Scientific Litigation</i> , 8 <i>Psychol., Pub. Pol’y, and the Law</i> 154 (2002)	7, 9, 14
Dick Thornburg, <i>Junk Science – The Lawyer’s Ethical Responsibilities</i> , 25 <i>Fordham Urb. L.J.</i> 449 (1998)	9

- Edward J. Imwinkelried, *The Best Insurance Against Miscarriages of Justice Caused By Junk Science: An Admissibility Test That is Scientifically and Legally Sound*, 81 Alb. L. Rev. 851 (2017/2018) 11, 12
- Henry P. Sorett, *Junk Science in the States: The Battle Lines*, Atl. Legal Found., *Science in the Courtroom Rev.* (Autumn 2000) 8, 9
- Izabelle Tully, Note, *The Courtroom Turned Classroom: A Model Procedure for Educating the Gatekeepers of Expert Evidence in Toxic Tort Cases*, 40 Cardozo L. Rev. 2405 (2019)..... 15
- Jim Hilbert, *The Disappointing History of Science in the Courtroom: Frye, Daubert, and the Ongoing Crisis of ‘Junk Science’ in Criminal Trials*, 71 Okla. L. Rev. 759 (2019) 8, 9
- Neil Vidmar & Shari Seidman Diamond, *Juries and Expert Evidence*, 66 Brook. L. Rev. 1121 (2001) 12
- Nicole Prefontaine, Comment, *Talcum Powder and Expert Power: Admissibility Standards of Scientific Testimony*, 59 Jurimetrics 341 (2019) 7, 13
- Peter Huber, *Junk Science and the Jury*, 1990 U. Chi. Legal F. 251 (1990) 8, 17

Thomas G. Gutheil, M.D. & Harold J.
Bursztajn, M.D.d, *Attorney Abuses of
Daubert Hearings: Junk Science, Junk
Law, or Just Plain Obstruction?*, 33 J.
Am. Acad. Psychiatry L. 150 (2005) 8

Victor E. Schwartz & Cary Silverman, *The
Draining of Daubert and the Recidivism
of Junk Science in Federal and State
Courts*, 35 Hofstra L. Rev. 217, 219
(2006) 5, 13, 14, 17
